

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR.; TRACEY AMBEAU HANSON; ANDREW
HANSON; CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT
TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; THOMAS E. BRANDON,
Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-539**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
KRISTIN W. ROSCOE
Of Counsel
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC.
Flintlock Ridge Office Center
11 Mile Hill Road
Newtown, Connecticut 06470
(203) 426-1320

MICHAEL L. RICE
Counsel of Record
SIMON, RAY & WINIKKA LLP
500 N. Akard, Suite 2860
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 871-2292

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR.; TRACEY AMBEAU HANSON; ANDREW
HANSON; CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT
TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; THOMAS E. BRANDON,
Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CONSENT OF PARTIES	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES THE RIGHT OF LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS TO KEEP AND BEAR HANDGUNS FOR SELF-DEFENSE.....	4
A. The Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms Necessarily Includes the Right to Acquire those Arms.....	5
B. The Interstate Handgun Sales Ban Impinges on the Second Amendment Right to Acquire Handguns.	8
II. THE INTERSTATE HANDGUN SALES BAN IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	10
A. Speculation That Interstate Handgun Sales Undermine Enforcement of State Firearms Laws Does Not Justify the Ban.	13
1. Criminals and Juveniles Crossing State Lines.	13
2. Licensed Retailers’ Assumed Inability to Comply with Other States’ Law.....	19
B. Law Abiding Citizens of One State Cannot be Barred from Exercising their Constitutional Rights in Forty-Nine Other States.	21
C. Speculation About the Effect of the Interstate Handgun Sales Ban on Firearm Trafficking Cannot Justify Interference with the Exercise of an Individual’s Second Amendment Rights.	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	7
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6, 7, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	7
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	6, 10, 23, 26, 29
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)	5
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	23, 29
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McGraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 10
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	18
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	10, 17
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II 4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) 3, 20

18 U.S.C. § 922(d) 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(s) 15

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) 15

18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1) 16

18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3) 16

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act,
Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993) 13

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 12

Militia Act of 1792, Ch. XXVIII, art. I (May 8, 1792) 7

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 12

27 C.F.R. § 478.22 16

27 C.F.R. § 478.25a 16

27 C.F.R. § 478.99(a) 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.121 16

27 C.F.R. § 478.124 15

27 C.F.R. § 478.125 16

27 C.F.R. § 478.127 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

28 C.F.R. §§ 25.1-25.11	15
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, <i>Crime Gun Trace Reports (1999)</i> (Nov. 2000).....	28
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, <i>Firearms Trace Data – 2013</i>	25, 27, 28
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, <i>State Laws and Published Ordinances – Firearms</i> (31st ed. 2010-2011).....	20
Thomas Jefferson, 6 Writings 252-53 (P. Ford ed. 1895).....	8
Katherine A. Vittes, Jon S. Vernick, Daniel W. Webster, <i>Legal Status and Source of Offenders’ Firearms in States with the Least Stringent Criteria for Gun Ownership, 19 Injury Prevention</i> 26 (2013)	26
